

NO. 23-50562

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER; TEXAS RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE A. SU, ACTING  
SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JESSICA LOOMAN,  
ACTING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR'S WAGE  
AND HOUR DIVISION, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas,  
Austin Division, The Honorable Robert Pittman, District Court Judge  
Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-1106-RP

---

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF HOSPITALITY ORGANIZATIONS FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AND TEXAS  
RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION**

---

TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT:

Pursuant to Rule 29(a)(3) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, the  
National Retail Federation, National Federation of Independent Business, American  
Hotel and Lodging Association, and the American Gaming Association  
(collectively, the "Hospitality Organizations") file this Motion for Leave to File

Brief of Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants Restaurant Law Center and Texas Restaurant Association (“Motion”) and state as follows:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The FLSA ensures employees receive minimum wage, and industry data shows tipped employees receive tips that far exceed minimum wage.....	3
B. Compliance with the Final Rule is practically impossible.....	5
1. The 80/20 Rule provides insufficient and conflicting guidance on treatment of tasks tipped employees perform.....	6
2. The 80/20 Rule imposes untenable recordkeeping obligations and compliance costs. ....	12
3. The DOL erroneously takes the position idle time is “directly supporting” work. ....	16
C. Consideration of a 15-minute portion of a shift further highlights the significant compliance issues raised by the 80/20 Rule.....	22
D. The Final Rule fails to provide guidance for the ever-evolving nature of the hospitality industry in a post-pandemic world.....	25
III. CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	14
<i>Brock v. DeWitt</i> , 633 F. Supp. 892 (W.D. Mo. 1986).....	20
<i>McLaughlin v. Harbor Cruises LLC</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D. Mass. 2012).....	21
<i>Mireles v. Frio Foods, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 1407 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	19, 20
<i>Pellon v. Bus. Representation Int’l, Inc.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	15
<i>Sedano v. Mercado</i> , No. 92-0052, 1992 WL 454007 (D.N.M. Oct. 8, 1992).....	20
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	19
<i>Smith v. Superior Casing Crews</i> , 299 F. Supp. 725 (E.D. La. 1969).....	20
<i>Townsend v. Mercy Hosp. of Pittsburgh</i> , 862 F.2d 1009 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	19
 <b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(6).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 203(t) .....	12
Phila. Code § 9-4601, <i>et seq.</i> (Philadelphia Fair Week Work Ordinance).....	17
Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 531.56(f) .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 531.56(f)(2)(ii) .....	7, 13
29 C.F.R. § 531.56(f)(3)(ii) .....	7, 13
29 C.F.R. § 531.56(f)(4)(ii) .....	18
29 C.F.R. § 531.56(f)(5)(ii) .....	7, 9, 13
29 C.F.R. § 778.223(b) .....	20
29 C.F.R. § 783.31 .....	21
29 C.F.R. § 783.37 .....	21
29 C.F.R. § 785.14 .....	19
86 Fed. Reg. 60114 .....	3, 14, 16
86 Fed. Reg. 60128 .....	8, 9, 10, 13
2023, S. 2488, 118th .....	4
America Rescue Plan Act of 2021, H.R. 1319, 117th Cong. (2021).....	5
ATLANTIC, June 28, 2021, <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2021/06/tipping-restaurants-pandemic-waiters/619314/">https://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2021/06/tipping-restaurants-pandemic-waiters/619314/</a> .....	25
Bringing an End to Harassment by Enhancing Accountability and Rejecting Discrimination in the Workplace Act, H.R. 5994, S. 3219, 117th Cong. (2021).....	5
Employment Policies Institute, <i>The Case for the Tip Credit: From  Workers, Employers, and Research</i> (February 2021), available at <a href="https://epionline.org/studies/the-case-for-the-tip-credit/">https://epionline.org/studies/the-case-for-the-tip-credit/</a> .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mary Meisenzahl, <i>Restaurants created a monster by emphasizing to-go and online orders during the pandemic, and now they can't control it</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER, Dec. 4, 2021, <a href="https://www.businessinsider.com/restaurants-cant-handle-the-demands-of-to-go-orders-2021-12">https://www.businessinsider.com/restaurants-cant-handle-the-demands-of-to-go-orders-2021-12</a> .....	25
NFIB, <i>411 Small Business Facts</i> , available at <a href="http://www.411sbfacts.com/pollresults_g.php?QID=00000002696">http://www.411sbfacts.com/pollresults_g.php?QID=00000002696</a> .....	25
NFIB, <i>NFIB Small Poll Business Structure (2004)</i> , available at <a href="http://www.411sbfacts.com/pollresults_g.php?QID=00000000661&amp;KT_back=1">http://www.411sbfacts.com/pollresults_g.php?QID=00000000661&amp;KT_back=1</a> .....	25
O*NET, <a href="http://www.onetonline.org">www.onetonline.org</a> .....	12
Raise the Wage Act of 2023, H.R. 4889, 118th Cong. (2023).....	5
Raise the Wage Act of 2021, S. 53, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	5
RESTAURANT BUSINESS (Feb. 14, 2022), available at <a href="https://www.restaurantbusinessonline.com/workforce/union-group-mounts-25m-campaign-against-tip-credit">https://www.restaurantbusinessonline.com/workforce/union-group-mounts-25m-campaign-against-tip-credit</a> .....	5
Saahil Desai, <i>The Pandemic Really Did Change How We Tip</i> .....	25
<i>Small Business Facts, Restaurants and Bars Staggered by Pandemic</i> , U.S. Small Business Administration, Office of Advocacy, available at: <a href="https://cdn.advocacy.sba.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/29105857/Small-Business-Facts-Restaurants-And-Bars-Staggered-By-Pandemic.pdf">https://cdn.advocacy.sba.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/29105857/Small-Business-Facts-Restaurants-And-Bars-Staggered-By-Pandemic.pdf</a> (last accessed May 6, 2022).....	16
Staff Writer, <i>Being a Casino Dealer: Dream Job or Nightmare</i> , Feb. 17, 2014, CASINO.ORG, Feb. 17, 2014), <a href="https://www.casino.org/blog/being-a-casino-dealer-dream-job-or-nightmare/">https://www.casino.org/blog/being-a-casino-dealer-dream-job-or-nightmare/</a> .....	18, 19
Tipped Worker Protection Act, H.R. 5369, 118th Cong. (2023) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

**Page(s)**

Tipped Worker Protection Act, H.R. 8427, 117th Cong. (2022) .....5
